

**ADMINISTRATIVE  
CHANGE NOTICE**

**TT-E-545C  
NOTICE 1  
SEPTEMBER 19, 1994**

**FEDERAL SPECIFICATION**

**PRIMER (ENAMEL-UNDERCOAT, ALKYD, ODORLESS,  
INTERIOR, FLAT, TINTS AND WHITE)**

Page 1.

Paragraph 2.2, under "American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards."

Delete "D 563 - Phthalic Anhydride Content of Alkyd Resins and Resin Solutions."

Page 2.

Paragraph 3.2.5, line 1. Delete "3.2.5" and substitute "3.3.5."

Paragraph 3.2.6, line 1. Delete "3.2.6" and substitute "3.3.6."

Page 3.

Table II, under "Requirement Paragraph."

Delete "3.3.6" and substitute "3.3.5."

Delete "3.3.7" and substitute "3.3.6."

Delete "3.3.8" and substitute "3.3.7."

Delete "3.3.9" and substitute "3.3.9."

Delete "3.3.10" and substitute "3.3.9."

Paragraph 4.3.2, last line. Delete "3.3.7" and substitute "3.3.6."

Page 4.

Paragraph 4.3.3. Delete in its entirety and substitute:

"4.3.3 Enamel holdout. Brush semigloss enamel conforming to TT-E-508, Type I, colors 27878 or 27778 over the bottom one-half of parts 2, 3, and 4 of the dried panel prepared in 4.3.2 in accordance with FED-STD-141 Method 4321. After air-drying for 24 hours, brush the semigloss enamel over both halves of parts 2, 3, and 4 in accordance with FED-STD-141, Method 4321. Air-dry for 48 hours. Measure the 60 degree gloss of the top and bottom halves of each of the three parts in accordance with ASTM D 523. Compare the measured gloss of the top half, which has one topcoat, to that of the bottom half, which has two topcoats, for each part. Check for compliance with the requirements of 3.3.7. Failure on any part to the 3.3.7 shall be cause for rejection."

Paragraph 4.3.4, last line. Delete "3.3.9" and substitute "3.3.8."

Paragraph 4.3.5, last line. Delete "3.3.10" and substitute "3.3.9."

**PREPARING ACTIVITY  
GSA - FSS**

**FSC 8010**